
 

 

 
 
Members: Simon Coles (Chair), Marcia Hill (Vice-Chair), Ian Aldridge, 

Mark Blaker, Sue Buller, Dixie Darch, Roger Habgood, 
Mark Lithgow, Chris Morgan, Craig Palmer, Andrew Sully, 
Ray Tully, Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor 

 
 

Agenda 
1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Minutes of the previous meetings to follow   

3. Declarations of Interest or Lobbying   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests or lobbying in 
respect of any matters included on the agenda for 
consideration at this meeting. 
 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and advise 
those members of the public present of the details of the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
For those members of the public who have requested to 
speak, please note, a three minute time limit applies to each 
speaker and you will be asked to speak before Councillors 
debate the issue. 
 
Temporary measures during the Coronavirus Pandemic 
Due to the Government guidance on measures to reduce the 
transmission of coronavirus (COVID-19), we will holding 

 

SWT Planning Committee 
 
Thursday, 17th September, 2020, 
1.00 pm 
 
SWT VIRTUAL MEETING WEBCAST 
LINK 
 
 

 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

meetings in a virtual manner which will be live webcast on 
our website. Members of the public will still be able to register 
to speak and ask questions, which will then be read out by 
the Governance and Democracy Case Manager during 
Public Question Time and will either be answered by the 
Chair of the Committee, or the relevant Portfolio Holder, or 
be followed up with a written response. 
 

5. 05/20/0027  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 Replacement of summer house and construction of gazebo 
at Rumwell Park, Wellington Road, Rumwell 
 

 

6. 05/20/0028/LB  (Pages 11 - 14) 

 Replacement of summer house and construction of gazebo 
at Rumwell Park, Wellington Road, Rumwell 
 

 

7. 38/20/0151  (Pages 15 - 24) 

 Conversion of terrace building (part of former police station) 
into 6 No. dwellings at Burton Place, Taunton 
 

 

8. 43/20/0061  (Pages 25 - 28) 

 Change of use of land to domestic at the side of 21 Sylvan 
Road, Wellington (resubmission of 43/19/0103) 
 

 

9. Latest appeals and decisions received  (Pages 29 - 46) 

10. Planning Performance Report - For Information Only  (Pages 47 - 48) 

 This paper provides the performance information for the 
planning department’s key indicators for the first 4 months 
(April – July) of the 2020/21 financial year.  This is for 
information only. 
 

 

 

 
JAMES HASSETT 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 



 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. You should be aware that the 
Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 2018. Data collected 
during the recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s policy. 
Therefore unless you are advised otherwise, by taking part in the Council 
Meeting during Public Participation you are consenting to being recorded and to 
the possible use of the sound recording for access via the website or for training 
purposes. If you have any queries regarding this please contact the officer as 
detailed above.  
 
Following Government guidance on measures to reduce the transmission of 
coronavirus (COVID-19), we will be live webcasting our committee meetings and 
you are welcome to view and listen to the discussion. The link to each webcast 
will be available on the meeting webpage, but you can also access them on the 
Somerset West and Taunton webcasting website. 
 
If you would like to ask a question or sp
[...]
westandtaunton.gov.uk  
If you would like an agenda, a report or the minutes of a meeting translated into 
another language or into Braille, large print, audio tape or CD, please email: 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
http://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk




05/20/0027

MR A ROUS

Replacement of summer house and construction of gazebo at Rumwell Park,
Wellington Road, Rumwell

Location: RUMWELL PARK, WELLINGTON ROAD, RUMWELL, TAUNTON,
TA4 1EH

Grid Reference: 319680.123648 Full Planning Permission
___________________________________________________________________

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Conditional Approval

Recommended Conditions (if applicable)

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the
date of this permission.

Reason:  In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51(1) of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

(A4) Site Location Plan
(A4) Block / Site Plan
(A3) DrNo 17-225-03/A Proposed Gazebo Courtyard
(A3) DrNo 17-225-04 Proposed Summerhouse

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Notes to Applicant
1. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework

the Council has worked in a positive and pro-active way with the applicant and
has negotiated amendments to the application to enable the grant of planning
permission.

Proposal

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



This application proposes to replace an existing, currently dilapidated summerhouse
with another larger summerhouse. The proposed design will be 7.5m long x 3m
deep and 3.1 high with an open porch 1.3 x 3m to the front. It is proposed to build
the new structure with timber frame, and timber boarding under a natural slate roof
with timber windows.

There is a hot tub which is located next to an existing lean-to built brick structure
within the courtyard north of the house. It is proposed to build a gazebo to cover this
hot tub and provide a BBQ area. The gazebo would have a timber frame measuring
approximately 7.4 metres in length and a height to the eaves of 2.2 metres and a
maximum height of 3.2 metres. The section over the hot tub would have a flat roof to
accommodate for the neighbouring high level window at the former Coach House. It
should be noted that this application is partly retrospective as some of the timber
gazebo is already in place.

Site Description

The site concerns the garden of the Grade II listed Rumwell Park. Rumwell Park is a
mid 19th century Italian style villa sited within its own grounds situated
on the western outskirts of Taunton.

To the north of the main house lies an enclosed concrete paved courtyard. To the
north of the courtyard on the boundary with Elm Farm is a lean-to brick built and
slate roofed building, now a sauna. The west of the boundary is formed by another
single storey lean to store and the east boundary is a high stone wall. The gazebo
would be positioned in between the lean to brick built building and the high stone
wall.

To the west of the main house beyond the northern courtyard stands a dilapidated
timber built summer house, facing south, on a raised paved plinth. The building is
bounded to the north by a high stone wall. The building is approximately 15 metres
from the main house and screened from it by another stone wall, trees and
vegetation.

The site is accessed via a driveway, north of the A38. This driveway is partly shared
by another property, Four Winds, and can also be used to access Elms Farm.

Relevant Planning History

05/20/0028/LB Replacement of summer house and construction of gazebo at
Rumwell Park. Rec
[...]
The Summerhouse replaces an existing building in disrepair, it is remote from the
main house and bounded on two sides by high stone walls. The replacement
building will be constructed of materials of a better quality, which is considered to be
an improvement on the existing dilapidated structure.

Conclusion   

In light of the above assessment, the application is recommended for an approval.

Page 9





05/20/0028/LB

MR A ROUS

Replacement of summer house and construction of gazebo at Rumwell Park,
Wellington Road, Rumwell

Location: RUMWELL PARK, WELLINGTON ROAD, RUMWELL, TAUNTON,
TA4 1EH

Grid Reference: 319680.123648 Listed Building Consent: Works
___________________________________________________________________

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Conditional Approval

Recommended Conditions (if applicable)

1. The works for which consent is hereby granted shall be begun not later than
the expiration of three years from the date of this consent.

Reason:  To comply with the requirements of Section 18 of the Planning
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (as amended by S51(4)
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

(A4) Site Location Plan
(A4) Block / Site Plan
(A3) DrNo 17-225-03/A Proposed Gazebo Courtyard
(A3) DrNo 17-225-04 Proposed Summerhouse

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Notes to Applicant
1. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework

the Council has worked in a positive and pro-active way with the applicant and
has negotiated amendments to the application to enable the grant of planning
permission.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Proposal

This application proposes to replace an existing, currently dilapidated summerhouse
with another larger summerhouse. The proposed design will be 7.5m long x 3m
deep and 3.1 high with an open porch 1.3 x 3m to the fr
[...]
or historic interest which

Page 13



it possesses” 

The gazebo would be nestled to the north of the Rumwell House and next to an
existing brick built lean-to. Due to its positioning within a courtyard which is accessed
through a gap in the courtyard wall it would be difficult to view the structure unless
peering through this gap. As such, the proposed gazebo by virtue of its location,
scale, and materials to be used will not adversely affect the listed building.

The Summerhouse replaces an existing building in disrepair, it is remote from the
main house and bounded on two sides by high stone walls. The replacement
building will be constructed of materials of a better quality, which is considered to be
an improvement on the existing dilapidated structure and would not cause harm to
Rumwell Park house.

Subject to the above the proposal is considered to be acceptable and would accord
with Policy CP8 of the Taunton Deane Core Strategy.

In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Contact Officer:  Abigail James

Page 14



38/20/0151

 PHOTINIA LTD

Conversion of terrace building (part of former police station) into 6 No.
dwellings at Burton Place, Taunton

Location: 9-11 BURTON PLACE, TAUNTON, TA1 4HD

Grid Reference: 322379.124174 Full Planning Permission
___________________________________________________________________

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Conditional Approval

Recommended Conditions (if applicable)

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the
date of this permission.

Reason:  In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51(1) of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

(A1) DrNo 264-030 Elevations as Proposed
(A1) DrNo 264-012 Floor Plans as Propose
[...]
e been moved to a
different location in the centre of Taunton. The subject building is therefore currently
redundant and there is no prospect of the use needing to continue in this location.
An alternative facility has been provided and accordingly it is considered that the
proposal would accord with the above policy. In addition to the above, the change of
use to residential use is considered to present an optimum use of the building in
terms of its future preservation and accordingly the proposal is considered to be
appropriate in heritage terms in accordance with Policy CP8 of the Taunton Deane
Core Strategy. 

Heritage:
Section 66 of the Listed Building and Conservation Areas Act requires that planning
authorities have 'special regard to the desirability of preserving the building or its
setting'.

The external and internal alterations proposed are considered to be acceptable and
will preserve the character, historic interest and fabric of the listed building.
Conditions relating to matters such as hard and soft landscaping, cycle storage, and
details of external alterations, including materials are considered necessary and
reasonable in planning terms. A listed building consent applicaiton will be required
which will further consider the fabric of the building and may include additional
conditions. This consent will have to be in place prior to works commencing on the
building. Subject to conditions it is considered that the proposal would accord with
Policy CP8 of the Taunton Deane Core Strategy.

Residential amenity:
The use of the building for residential purposes will not create any additional undue
issues in relation to the impact on adjoining occupiers by way of noise, disturbance
and overlooking. The dwellings will exceed the minimum floor space requirements
set out in Policy D10 of the Taunton Deane Site Allocations and Development
Management Plan. There will be an area of amenity space to the rear of the

Page 21



properties. This space will not be d
[...]
he
applicant has indicated that bins can be sited on the pavement adjacent to the
building frontage on bin day. These arrangements are considered to be acceptable
in relation to general amenity and highway safety.

Ecology:
The County Ecologist has been consulted and has commented that bats have been
recorded inthe vicinity of the site, however it is considered highly unlikely that bats
would be encountered during construction. Given this very low liklihood an
informative is recommended to be included within the decision that reminds the
developer of their legal duties in respect to protected species. The proposal would
therefore comply with Policy CP8 of the Taunton Deane Core Strategy.

Archaeology:
The site is located within an Area of High Archaeological Potential and County
Archaeology Site. The Somerset Heritage Trust have commented that given the
nature of the development converting an existing building and very limited external
works there would be limited or no implications for archaeology. Accordingly
planning conditions in respect to archaeology are not required.

In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Contact Officer:  Mike Hicks

Page 23





43/20/0061

MR A LANE

Change of use of land to domestic at the side of 21 Sylvan Road, Wellington
(resubmission of 43/19/0103)

Location: 21 SYLVAN ROAD, WELLINGTON, TA21 8EG

Grid Reference: 314309.120387 Full Planning Permission
___________________________________________________________________

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Conditional Approval

Recommended Conditions (if applicable)

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the
date of this permission.

Reason:  In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51(1) of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

(A4) DrNo L01 Location Plan
(A3) DrNo P01A Proposed & Existing Plans
(A3) DrNo P03 Proposed Elevations

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 or any order revoking and
re-enacting the 2015 Order with or without modification), no side extensions,
alterations, outbuildings, gates, walls, fences or other means of enclosure,
shall be erected on the site other than that expressly authorised by this
permission shall be carried out without the further grant of planning
permission.

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not harm the
character and appearance of the area.

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



Notes to Applicant
1. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework

the Council has worked in a positive and pro-active way and has imposed
planning conditions to enable the grant of planning permission.

Proposal

Change of use of land to extend domestic curtilage, including the erection of a 1.8m
fence to the rear and a 0.9m fence to the front of the land. The plot is roughly
triangular shaped and measures approximately 33m long by 5m wide (maximum).
The plans show the existing tree would be retained.

Site Description

This application concerns a sliver of land adjacent to 21 Sylvan Road, adjacent to
Birch Road as the site is on corner a plot. The area of land is currently laid to grass
and open, with a mature tree and road sign near to southern edge. A pavement runs
to the eastern side and the red brick boundary of the curtilage to 21 Sylvan Road to
the western side.

Relevant Planning History

43/18/0087 Change of use of land to domestic curtilage on land to the side.
Withdrawn 24/09/2018.

43/19/0103 Change of use of land to domestic at the side. Withdrawn 23/01/2020.

43/13/0140 Change of use of land to be incorporated into 
[...]
ted between the southern end of the extension and Hatfield, the 
neighbouring house on The Avenue. 

5. At around 6.5m wide and 6.3m deep the footprint of the building would not be 
unusual for a double garage. Although the approximately 5m height of the roof 
ridge would be tall, it would not appear excessive. As the development would be 
set behind the building line on The Avenue, it would preserve the spaciousness 
between the built form and the highway which is an important part of the character 
of the street scene. There would not be a sense of the over-development of the 
site and the front of the garage would neatly align with the projection of the side 
extension. The proposed materials, namely red brick walls, plain clay tiles and a 
timber sectional garage door would also be sympathetic to the character of the 
host property and the wider area. 

6. Although the roof would interrupt wider public views of the architectural detailing 
on the north side of Hatfield, this would only relate to the lower rear part of the 
flank of the neighbouring building and the detailing would remain visible in more 

Page 40



 

 

close-up public views. The proposed hipped pyramid roof would positively reflect 
the pitched roof form of the main part of the house and the garage would be 
beneficial in reducing the adverse visual impact of vehicles parked within the 
domestic curtilage of the house. 

7. In light of the above, it is concluded the proposed development would not have an 
unacceptably harmful effect on the character and appearance of the area. It would 
preserve the character and appearance of the CA. The development would not 
conflict with Policy DM 1 of the Council’s Adopted Core Strategy 2011-2028 
which, amongst other things, seeks to ensure development does not 
unacceptably harm the character and appearance of an area. 

Other Matters 
 

8. The development would be set back around 1m from the site boundaries and the 
pyramid roof form would result in 
[...]
July Denominator Apr-July Numerator Apr-July

%  of major planning applications determined within 13 weeks (or within agreed 
extension of time)

75 % 100% Total number of major planning applications received 10
Total number of major planning applications completed within 13 
weeks or agreed extension 10

% of minor planning applications determined within 8 weeks or agreed extension 
of time

65 % 84% Total number of minor planning applications received 105
Total number of minor planning applications completed within 8 
weeks 88

% of other planning applications determined within 8 weeks or an agreed 
extension of time.

80 % 90% Total number of other planning applications received 220
Total number of other planning applications completed within 8 
weeks or an agreed extension 198

% of planning appeals received that have been overturned % 16% Number of appeals received 19 Number of appeals overturned 3

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 10




	Agenda
	5 05/20/0027
	6 05/20/0028/LB
	7 38/20/0151
	8 43/20/0061
	9 Latest appeals and decisions received
	Appeal Decisions  17 September 2020

	10 Planning Performance Report - For Information Only



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 17 09 2020 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 17 September 2020 held via Zoom Video Conference 
 

Present: Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Marcia Hill, Ian Aldridge, Mark Blaker, Sue Buller, Dixie Darch, 
Roger Habgood, Mark Lithgow, Chris Morgan, Craig Palmer, Andrew Sully, 
Ray Tully, Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: Rebecca Miller (Principal Planning Specialist), Martin Evans (Shape Legal 
Partnership), Michael Hicks (Planning Specialist), Abigail James (Planning 
Specilist) and Tracey Meadows (Democracy and Governance) 

  

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm) 

 

74.   Apologies  
 
No apologies were received from Councillors. Councillor Habgood joined the 
meeting at 13:52 
 

75.   Minutes of the previous meetings to follow  
 
Minutes of the previous meeting to follow. 
 

76.   Public Participation  
 

Application No. Name Position Stance 

05/20/0027 Sarah Greenslade 
Shaun Grinter 
Cecile Stacey 
Mr and Mrs Grinter 

Local 
Residents 

Objecting 

38/20/0151 Collier Planning Architects  In favour 

 

77.   05/20/0027  
 

Items 5 and 6 were presented together but voted on separately 
 
 
Replacement of summer house and construction of gazebo at Rumwell 
Park, Wellington Road, Rumwell 
 
Comments by members of the public included; 
 

 The use of Rumwell Park and the impact of this use on amenity in relation 
to the proposed gazebo; 

 The design of the proposed gazebo; 

 Concerns with frequent arrivals and departures of large numbers of cars; 

 Increased traffic movements; 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 17 09 2020 

 

 Concerns with very loud parties throughout the day and often continuing 
into the early hours; 

 Concerns with the large piles of rubbish following departure at the 
entrance to the site; 

 Rumwell Park fell outside the definition of class C3 for short term 
commercial letting; 
 

Comments by Members included; 
 

 Concerns with noise etc. can be dealt with by other means; 

 Concerns with the loss of light for the neighbours in the Courtyard; 

 Concerns with the noise, traffic and parking on the site; 
 
Councillor Lithgow proposed and Councillor Hill seconded a motion for the 
application to be Conditional Approved as per officer recommendation; 
 
The motion was carried 
 

78.   05/20/0028/LB  
 
Replacement of summer house and construction of gazebo at Rumwell 
Park, Wellington Road, Rumwell 
 
Councillor Lithgow proposed and Councillor Hill seconded a motion for the 
application to be Conditional Approved as per officer recommendation; 
 
The motion was carried 
 

79.   38/20/0151  
 
Conversion of terrace building (part of former Police Station) into 6 No. 
dwellings at Burton Place, Taunton 
 
Comments by members of the public included; 
 

 This development was an important first phase to kick start the former 
Police Station development; 

 The development was an important brownfield, town centre site; 
 The development was fully supported by the Development Plan and 

National Planning Policy; 

 The development was a highly sustainable and accessible location, a wide 
range of services, facilities and employment opportunities is easily 
accessible by a choice of non-car modes of transport, including walking, 
cycling and public transport; 

 No objections from statutory consultees; 
 
Comments by Members included; 
 

 Happy that a brownfield site was being developed; 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 17 09 2020 

 

 Car parking was not required on this site due to its accessible location to 
the town; 

 Concerns with the ecology report regarding Horseshoe Bats on site; 
 Concerns with parking permits not being issued on the site and the 

challenge to SCC; 
 Good use of the building as the present site is an eyesore; 
 The site was not suitable for family homes due to the lack of outside 

amenity space;  
 The development would be more suitable for retirement apartments; 

 

Councillor Aldridge proposed and Councillor Buller seconded a motion for  
Conditional approval with amendments to condition 3 and a new Condition 
requiring a bat survey of the existing building; 
 
The motion was carried 
 
Councillor Lithgow proposed and Councillor Hill seconded a motion for the 
application to be approved with the amendments proposed; 
 
The motion was carried. 
 

80.   43/20/0061  
 
Change of use of land to domestic at the side of 21 Sylvan Road, Wellington 
(resubmission of 43/19/0103) 
 
Application DEFERRED 

 

81.   Latest appeals and decisions received  
 
Latest appeals and decisions noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 2.57 pm) 
 
 


